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THE MELTING POT 
HOOD AND DUCT CHASE

SIMS GROUP CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PC
1270 HENDERSONVILLE ROAD, SUITE 7
ASHEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28803
PHONE:  (828) 251-2025   
www.simsgroupconsultingengineers.com

PME ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

TENANT

FRONT BURNER | THE MELTING POT
7886 WOODLAND CENTER BLVD. 
TAMPA, FL 33614
DAN STONE
OFFICE 813-425-6208 | CELL 727-452-0178
dstone@frontburnerbrands.com 
FrontBurnerBrands.com

AXIS ENGINEERING, PLLC
224 THOMPSON STREET #117
HENDERSONVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
PHONE:  (828) 513-0466 
axisengr@gmail.com

No. Description Date



NAME OF PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

PHONE:

CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION:

OWNER/AUTHORIZED AGENT:

THE MELTING POT - HOOD AND DUCT CHASE

74 PATTON AVENUE

OFFICE: (813) 425-6208  CELL: (727) 452-0178

72 PATTON PROPERTY, LLC

2018 NC BUILDING CODE: 2018

BUILDING DATA

I-B

SPRINKLERS: NO

STANDPIPES:

I I-B I I I-AB V-B

PARTIAL YES

WET DRY

FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) MODIFIED (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL (SQ FT)

UPPER LEVEL

MIDDLE LEVEL

GROUND LEVEL

BASEMENT

SUB-BASEMENT

TOTAL

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

FIRE AND / OR SMOKE RATED WALL LOCATIONS (CHAPTER 7)

ASSUMED AND REAL PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS (IF NOT ON THE SITE PLAN)

EXTERIOR WALL OPENING AREA WITH RESPECT TO DISTANCE TO ASSUMED PROPERTY LINES (705.8)

OCCUPANCY USE FOR EACH AREA AS IT RELATES TO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (1004.1.2)

OCCUPANT LOADS FOR EACH AREA

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCES (1017)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

LOT OR 

PARKING 
AREAS

TOTAL #  OF 

PARKING SPACES 

# ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED

REQUIRED PROVIDED 

TOTAL # ACCESSIBLE 

PROVIDEDREGULAR WITH

5' ACCESS AISLE 

VAN SPACES WITH 

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 2902.1)

SHOWERS

/ TUBS

DESCRIPTION 

AND  USE

(C)

AREA FOR FRONTAGE 
INCREASE

(A) 

BLDG AREA PER 
STORY (ACTUAL)

(B)

TABLE 506.2 
AREA

STORY 

NO.

(D)

ALLOWABLE AREA 

PER STORY OR 
UNLIMITED

1. FRONTAGE AREA INCREASES FROM SECTION 506.3 ARE COMPUTED THUS:

A. PERIMETER WHICH FRONTS A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE HAVING 20 FEET MINIMUM WIDTH = ________ (F)

B. TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER = _________(P)
C. RATIO (F/P) = ___________(W)

D. W = MIN. WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY = _________(W)

E. PERCENT OF FRONTAGE INCREASE:  100(F/P - 0.25) X W/30 = ________(%)

2. UNLIMITED AREA APPLICABLE UNDER CONDITIONS OF SECTION 507.

3. MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA = TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES IN THE BUILDING x D (MAXIMUM 3 STORIES) (506.2)
4. THE MAXIMUM AREA OF OPEN PARKING GARAGES MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 406.5.4.

5. FRONTAGE INCREASE IS BASED ON THE SPRINKLERED AREA VALUE IN TABLE 506.2.

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

FIRE 

SEPARATION 

DISTANCE
(FEET)

REQ'D PROVIDED

(W/_______*
REDUCTION)

RATING

STRUCTURAL FRAME, 

INCLUDING COLUMNS, 
GIRDERS AND TRUSSES

BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR

NORTH

EAST

WEST

SOUTH

INTERIOR

NON-BEARING WALLS AND 

PARTITIONS

EXTERIOR

NORTH

EAST

WEST

SOUTH

INTERIOR WALLS AND 

PARTITIONS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

INCLUDING SUPPORTING 
BEAMS AND JOISTS

FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES

COLUMNS SUPPORTING FLOORS

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

EMERGENCY LIGHTING: YES NO

EXIT SIGNS:

FIRE ALARM:

SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS:

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION:

YES NO

YES NO

YES NO

YES NO

PARTIAL

2018 APPENDIX B - BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

0

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (S):

ASSEMBLY

BUSINESS

EDUCATIONAL

FACTORY

HAZARDOUS

INSTITUTIONAL

MERCANTILE

STORAGE

UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS

RESIDENTIAL

TOTAL BUILDING

-

ENERGY EQUIREMENTS:

CLIMATE ZONE:

THE FOLLOWING DATA SHALL BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM AND ANY SPECIAL ATTRIBUTE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ENERGY CODE 

SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED.  EACH DESIGNER SHALL FURNISH THE REQUIRED PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT INFORMATION FOR THE 

PLAN DATA SHEET.  IF PERFORMANCE METHOD, STATE THE ANNUAL ENERGY COST FOR THE STANDARD REFERENCE DESIGN VS. 
ANNUAL ENERGY COST FOR THE PROPOSED DESIGN.

THERMAL ENVELOPE:

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:

R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

SKYLIGHT IN EACH ASSEMBLY:

-

R-30 RIGID INSULATION

DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY: WOOD JOIST W/ WOOD DECK, RIGID INSULATION, TPO ROOF 

ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY (EACH ASSEMBLY)

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:

R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

OPENINGS (WINDOW OR DOORS WITH GLAZING)

DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:

SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT:

PROJECTION FACTOR:

DOOR R-VALUES:

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:

R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:

WALLS BELOW GRADE (EACH ASSEMBLY)

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:

DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:

FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE (EACH ASSEMBLY)

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:

R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:

FLOOR SLAB ON GRADE

HORIZONTAL / VERTICAL REQUIREMENT

SLAB HEATED:

DESIGN LOADS:

SNOW

SEISMIC

-

-

IMPORTANCE FACTORS:

ROOF

MEZZANINE

FLOOR

-  psf

LIVE LOADS:

DATA SOURCE:

SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION

GROUND SNOW LOADS:

WIND LOADS:

ULTIMATE WIND SPEED

EXPOSURE CATEGORY

- MPH (ASCE 7)

-

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: A B C D

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS:

RISK CATEGORY (TABLE 1604.5) I I I I I I I V

S -S %g S -1 %g

SITE CLASSIFICATION (ASCE 7) A B C D

FIELD TEST PRESUMPTIVE

BASIC STRUCTURAL SYSTEM

BEARING WALL DUAL W/ SPECIAL MOMENT FRAME

BUILDING FRAME DUAL W/ INTERMEDIATE R/C OR SPECIAL STEEL

MOMENT FRAME INVERTED PENDULUM

DYNAMICSIMPLIFIED EQUIVALENT  LATERAL FORCEANALYSIS PROCEDURE:

NOARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, COMPONENTS ANCHORED? YES

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL EARTHQUAKE WIND

SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES

FIELD TEST (PROVIDE COPY OF TEST REPORT)

PRESUMPTIVE BEARING CAPACITY

PILE SIZE, TYPE AND CAPACITY

- psf

- psf

-

OWNED BY:

CITY: ASHEVILLE, NC COUNTY: - STATE

RENOVATIONADDITIONNEW BUILDING

1ST TIME INTERIOR COMPLETION

A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-5

H-1 DETONATE

I-1 CONDITION

F-1 MODERATE F-2 FLOW

H-2 DEFLAGRATE

1

H-3 COMBUST

2

H-4 HEALTH H-5 HPM

R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4

S-1 MODERATE S-2  LOW HIGH PILED

REPAIR GARAGEENCLOSEDOPENPARKING GARAGE

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY A

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY A

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY B

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY B
+ <   1

+ + ......... = <  1.00

M -

2 -

3 -

4 -

BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET (TABLE 504.3)

BUILDING HEIGHT IN STORIES (TABLE 504.4)

SHOWN ON PLANS

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

1

4

1 RESTAURANT (A-2)

-

-

-

-

> 30'-0"

13'-3"

-

132" ACCESS

AISLE

8' ACCESS

AISLE

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

TOTAL - - - - - -

-  psf

-  psf

-  psf

(I   )

(I   )

S

E

USE

MALE FEMALE

WATER

CLOSETS

URINALS

SPACE

EXISTING

NEW

REQUIRED

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

SPECIAL APPROVAL:  (LOCAL JURISDICTION, DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, OSC, DPI, DHHS, ICC, ETC., DESCRIBED BELOW)

3A 4A

ENERGY CODE

ASHRAE  90.1

(IF "OTHER" SPECIFY SOURSE HERE)

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

THERMAL ZONE

WINTER DRY BULB:

SUMMER DRY BULB:

INTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS

WINTER DRY BULB:

SUMMER DRY BULB:

RELATIVE HUMIDITY:

BUILDING COOLING LOAD:

UNITARY

MECHANICAL SPACING CONDITIONING SYSTEM

BUILDING HEATING LOAD:

DESCRIPTION OF UNIT:

HEATING EFFICIENCY:

COOLING EFFICIENCY:

SIZE CATEGORY OF UNIT:

BOILER

SIZE CATEGORY. IF OVERSIZED, STATE REASON.:

CHILLER

LIST EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES

SIZE CATEGORY. IF OVERSIZED, STATE REASON.:

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

ENERGY CODE

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:

PRESCRIPTIVE

ASHRAE 90.1 PRESCRIPTIVE

PERFORMANCE

PERFORMANCE

LAMP TYPE REQUIRED IN FIXTURE

LIGHTING SCHEDULE (EACH FIXTURE TYPE)

NUMBER OF LAMPS IN FIXTURE

BALLAST TYPE USED IN FIXTURE

NUMBER OF BALLASTS IN FIXTURE

TOTAL WATTAGE PER FIXTURE

TOTAL INTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS. ALLOWED 

TOTAL EXTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS. ALLOWED

C406.2  MORE EFFICIENT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE

ADDITIONAL EFFICIENCY PACKAGE OPTIONS  (WHEN USING THE 2018 NCECC; NOT REQUIRED FOR ASHRAE 90.1)

C406.3  REDUCED LIGHTING POWER DENSITY

C406.4  ENHANCED DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROLS

C406.5  ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENERGY

C406.6  DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR SYSTEM

C406.7  REDUCED ENERGY USE IN SERVICE WATER HEATING

A SEPARATE SCHEMATIC PLAN INDICATING WHERE FIRE-RATED FLOOR / CEILING AND / OR ROOF STRUCTURE IS PROVIDED FOR 

PURPOSES OF OCCUPANCY SEPARATION

LOCATION OF DOORS WITH PANIC HARDWARE (1010.1.10)

LOCATION OF DOORS WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS AND THE AMOUNT OF DELAY (1010.1.9.7)

LOCATION OF DOORS WITH ELECTROMAGNETIC EGRESS LOCKS (1010.1.9.9)

LOCATION OF DOORS EQUIPPED WITH HOLD-OPEN DEVICES

LOCATION OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS (1030)

THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH FIRE AREA (202)

THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT FOR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION  I-2 (407.5)

NOTE ANY CODE EXCEPTIONS OR TABLE NOTES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN UTILIZED REGARDING THE ITEMS ABOVE.

NA

ENERGY SUMMARY

CLEAR EXIT WIDTHS FOR EACH EXIT DOOR

MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY EACH EXIT DOOR CAN ACCOMMODATE BASED ON EGRESS WIDTH (1005.3)

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR EACH EXIT DOOR

DEAD END LENGTHS (1020.4)

23'-0"

4,520

1,476

4,398

722

4

4

80

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCES (TABLES 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2 (1))

(EXCEPT 1 AND 2 - FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)

ASHEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA ZIP CODE: 28801

EMAIL: dstone@frontburnerbrands.com

CITY / COUNTY PRIVATE STATE

7 EAST CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 900a, SAVANNAH, GA 31401

SHELL / CORE - CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL

PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS

PHASED CONSTRUCTION - SHELL / CORE - CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR

POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: EXISTING: PRESCRIPTIVE

LEVEL 

HISTORIC PROPERTY

REPAIR

LEVEL

CHAPTER 14

LEVEL

CONSTRUCTED: (DATE) - CURRENT OCCUPANCY (S) (CH. 3):

ALTERATION:

-

RENOVATED: (DATE) - PROPOSED OCCUPANCY (S) (CH. 3): -

RISK CATEGORY: (TABLE  1604.5): I

I

CURRENT:

PROPOSED:

I I

I I

I I I

I I I

I V

I V

I I I I I I

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-A I I-A I I I-A I V V-A

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

NFPA 13DNFPA 13RNFPA 13

NO YES ICLASS I I I I I

FIRE DISTRICT: NO YES FLOOD HAZZARD AREA: NO YES

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: NO YES

GROSS BUILDING AREA TABLE:

ALLOWABLE AREA:

I-2 CONDITION 1 2

I-3 CONDITION 1 2

I-4

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S): -

INCIDENTAL USES (TABLE 509): -

SPECIAL USES (CHAPTER 4 - LIST CODE SECTIONS): -

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CHAPTER 5 - LIST CODE SECTIONS): -

MIXED OCCUPANCY: NO YES SEPARATION: - HR. EXCEPTION: -

NON-SEPARATED USE (508.3) THE REQUIRED TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED 

BY APPLYING THE HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF THE  APPLICABLE 

OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING.  THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL APPLY TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING.

SEPARATED USE (508.4) SEE BELOW FOR AREA CALCULATIONS OF EACH STORY, THE AREA OF THE 

OCCUPANCY SHALL BE THE SUM OF THE RATIO OF THE ACTUAL FLOOR AREA OF 

EACH USE DIVIDED BY THE ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA FOR EACH USE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1.

1,5

2,3

B -

-

-

-

-

1,033 SF

-

-

-

-

-

9,500 SF 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

9,500 SF

-

-

-

-

9,500 SF

-

2

3

ALLOWABLE

1

40

CODE REFERENCE

-

-

1

1. PROVIDE CODE REFERENCE IF THE "SHOWN ON PLANS" QUANTITY IS NOT BASED ON TABLE 504.3 OR 504.4.

2. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWERS MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 412.3.1.
3. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF OPEN PARKING GARAGES MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 406.5.4.

DETAIL #

AND
SHEET #

DESIGN #

FOR

RATED
ASSEMBLY

SHEET # FOR

RATED

PENETRATION

SHEET #

FOR

RATED 
JOINTS

- - - -

- - - - - -

0 - - - - -

0 - - - - -

0 - - - - -

0 - - - - -

0 - - - - -

0 - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

0 - - - - -

NA - - - - -

0 - - - - -

SHAFT ENCLOSURES - EXIT

SHAFT ENCLOSURES - OTHER

CORRIDOR SEPARATION

OCCUPANCY / FIRE BARRIER SEPARATION

PARTY / FIRE WALL SEPARATION

SMOKE BARRIER SEPARATION

INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATION

* INDICATE SECTION NUMBER PERMITTING REDUCTION

NA - - - - -

1-HR - - - - -

NA - - - - -

NA - - - - -

NA - - - - -

NA - - - - -

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

INCLUDING SUPPORTING 
BEAMS AND JOISTS

ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLIES

COLUMNS SUPPORTING ROOFS

0 - - - - -

NA - - - - -

0 - - - - -

SMOKE PARTITION NA - - - - -

TENANT / DWELLING UNIT / 

SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATION
0 - - - - -

- - - - - -

ALLOWABLE AREA (%)

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

-

NO LIMIT

DEGREE OF OPENINGS

PROTECTION (TABLE 705.8)

-

UNPROTECTED, NONSPRINKLERED

ACTUALLY SHOWN ON 

PLANS (%)

-

NO LIMIT

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FEET)

FROM PROPERTY LINES 

-

ALL WALLS > 30'

-- --

LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET #: G002

UNISEX

-

-

--

MALE FEMALE

-

-

-

-

-

UNISEX

-

-

--

LAVATORIES

REGULAR

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

-

-

-

-

-

-

ACCESSIBLE

EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPLIES WITH CODE: NO YES (THE REMAINDER OF THIS SECTION IS NOT APPLICABLE)

EXEMPT BUILDING: NO YES (PROVIDE CODE OR STATUTORY REFERENCE) -

5A

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:

-

PERFORMANCE

PERFORMANCE

PRESCRIPTIVE

PRESCRIPTIVE

(PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD ONLY)

U-VALUE OF SKYLIGHT: NA

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OFSKYLIGHTS IN EACH ASSEMBLY: NA

EXTERIOR WALLS (EACH ASSEMBLY)

R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

2.5" DEIFS + 1/2" SHEATHING + WOOD STUDS W/ BATT INS + 5/8" GWB OR

BRICK +  AIR SPACE + CONT INS + 1/2" SHEATHING + WOOD STUDS W/ BATT 
INS + 5/8" GWB

-

R3.8 MIN CONTINUOUS RIGID + R-19 MIN WALL CAVITY

GLASS DOOR: 0.77 MAX; WINDOW: 0.45 MAX

0.25 MAX

PF< O.25

1.3 MIN

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

CONC SLAB ON GRADE W/ VAPOR BARRIER & STONE BASE

0.066

R-15 MIN FOR 24"

RIGID INSULATION 24" MIN FROM INSIDE EDGE OF FDN

NA

2018 APPENDIX B BUILDING CODE FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
STRUCTURAL DESIGN

E

HISTORICAL DATA

F

2018 APPENDIX B BUILDING CODE FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
MECHANICAL DESIGN

2018 APPENDIX B BUILDING CODE FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
ELECTRICAL DESIGN

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

MECHANICAL SUMMARY

CHANGE OF USE

3 4 5

4,520

15,636

1,033 SF 9,500 SF

> 30'-0"

> 30'-0"

SEE STRUCTURAL SHEET S1

NO CHANGE. EXISTING TO REMAIN

SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE, SHEET E201

0.64 W/FT2 SPECIFIED VS 1.26 W/ FT2 ALLOWED

N/A

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # EMAIL

NOVUS ARCHITECTS, INC.ARCHITECTURAL JEFFREY C. NEEL 9800 (828) 575-1304 jeffrey.neel@novusarchitects.com

CIVIL

FIRE ALARM

PLUMBING

MECHANICAL

SPRINKLER-STANDPIPE

STRUCTURAL

ELECTRICAL

RETAINING WALL > 5' HIGH

OTHER

-

SIMS GROUP

-

AXIS ENGINEERING, PLLC

DEREK STEWART (828) 251-2025 derek@simsengineers.com

BERESFORD W. POWELL (828) 513-0466 axisengr@gmail.com

- - -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- -

- -

- -

CONTACT:

-

042145

-

-

41000

-

SIMS GROUP DEREK STEWART (828) 251-2025 derek@simsengineers.com042145

SIMS GROUP DEREK STEWART (828) 251-2025 derek@simsengineers.com042145

DAN STONE

88

NA

NA

NOTE :  ALL LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION IS FROM PREVIOUS 
PROJECT. THERE ARE NO CHANGES. EXISTING TO REMAIN.

NO CHANGE. EXISTING TO REMAIN
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1. BUILDING CODE DATA BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

2. FIRE AREA = 15,636 SF (ENTIRE BUILDING)

3. ALL LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION IS FROM PREVIOUS PROJECT. THERE ARE NO MODIFICATIONS TO 
EXISTING OR LIFE SAFETY. PROJECT SCOPE IS LIMITED TO EQUIPMENT HOOD AND DUCT CHASE.

NOTES: No. Description Date



OFFICE

M106

ELECT

M108

VEST

M107

STAIR

M109

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY
1,476 SQUARE FEET

15 OCCUPANTS

8" CMU ELEVATOR SHAFT
PRESUMED 2-HR RATING

FIRE ESCAPE

36" CLR

148 7

DOOR

219

32" CLR

7

DOOR

219

32" CLR

8

STAIR

41" CLR

168 30

2-STORY SPACE
OPEN TO MAIN LEVEL BELOW

(NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK)

OPEN TENANT 
COMMUNICATING STAIR

EXISTING PLATFORM ABOVE
BUILDING ENTRY LOBBY AND HALLWAY

SINGLE TENANT

75' - 6" MAXIMUM 
TRAVEL TO EXIT

OPENING PROTECTION NOT
REQUIRED (SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM N.C.E.B.C. (2015) 
805.3.1.2.1.4 EXCEPTION

1-HR SHAFT
WALL SYSTEM

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY
4,520 SQUARE FEET

45 OCCUPANTS

8" CMU ELEVATOR SHAFT
PRESUMED 2-HR RATING

FIRE ESCAPE

36" CLR

148 22

DOOR

219

32" CLR

22

OPENING PROTECTION NOT
REQUIRED (SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM N.C.E.B.C. (2015) 
805.3.1.2.1.4 EXCEPTION

OPEN TENANT 
COMMUNICATING STAIR

STAIR

41" CLR

168 23

SINGLE TENANT
DOOR

219

32" CLR

22

101' - 10" MAXIMUM 
TRAVEL TO EXIT

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK.
SHOWN FOR

REFERENCE ONLY

1-HR SHAFT
WALL SYSTEM

DOOR

CLEAR 
WIDTH

ALLOWABLE
(150 / 22" WIDTH)

ACTUAL OCCUPANT 
LOAD

PROPERTY LINE

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

X'-X" MAXIMUM (MAX) TRAVEL TO EXIT

EGRESS PATH

STAIR

CLEAR 
WIDTH

ALLOWABLE
(90 / 22" WIDTH)

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD

PRESUMED 1 HOUR RATED WALL
WITH 45 MINUTE RATED DOOR

PRESUMED 2 HOUR RATED WALL
WITH 90 MINUTE RATED DOOR

45

90

UP

DN

P
A

T
T

O
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

MIXED OCCUPANCY BUSINESS AND A2 ASSEMBLY
4,520 SQUARE FEET TOTAL

160 OCCUPANTS

EXISTING OPEN 
STAIR TO COMMERCE 

STREET LEVEL
DOOR

160

34" CLR

30

STAIR

64" CLR

261 83

STAIR

41" CLR

168 -

DOOR

160

34" CLR

77

DOOR

160

34" CLR

30

99"-8" MAXIMUM
TRAVEL TO EXIT

EXIT REMOTENESS

63' - 11 1/2"

DIAGONAL DISTANCE

85' - 3 1/2"

DOOR

160

34" CLR

6

8" CMU ELEVATOR SHAFT
PRESUMED 2-HR RATING

DOOR

160

34" CLR

77
KITCHEN

P103

DINING

P101

BAR/SERVICE

P102

PUBLIC HALL

P105

OFFICE

P104

UP

DN

8" CMU ELEVATOR SHAFT
PRESUMED 2-HR RATING

VAULT

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

STORAGE
ELECTRICAL

UTILITY

DN

TENANT SUITE
(NOT IN SCOPE)

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY
4,520 SQUARE FEET

45 OCCUPANTS

BUILDING
LOBBY

EXISTING OPEN STAIR 
TO GROUND LEVEL

DOOR

320

65" CLR

-

STAIR

64" CLR

261 -

96' - 6" MAXIMUM
TRAVEL TO EXIT

PUBLIC TOILETS/LOBBY/STAIR
(NOT IN SCOPE)
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1/8" = 1'-0"G002
MIDDLE LEVEL PLANF6

1/8" = 1'-0"G002
UPPER  LEVEL PLANC6

1. BUILDING CODE DATA BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

2. FIRE AREA = 15,636 SF (ENTIRE BUILDING.

NOTES:

1/8" = 1'-0"G002
PATTON AVENUE LEVEL LIFE SAFETY PLANF1

1/8" = 1'-0"G002
COMMERCE STREET LEVEL LIFE SAFETY PLANC1

NOTE:  ALL LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION FROM PREVIOUS PROJECT. 
NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING OR LIFE SAFETY. PROJECT SCOPE 
LIMITED TO EQUIPMENT HOOD AND DUCT CHASE.

No. Description Date



ROOM NAME 
AND NUMBER

ROOM NAME

NO.

PLAN OR SECTION 
DETAIL

A101

1 DASHED LINE 
AROUND AREA 
DETAILED

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER WHERE 
DETAIL IS DRAWN

BUILDING OR WALL 
SECTION DETAIL A101

SIM

A
DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER WHERE 
SECTION IS DRAWN

INTERIOR ELEVATION 
DETAIL

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER WHERE 
SECTION IS DRAWN

A101

1

A

C

B D

DETAIL NUMBER

SYMBOL LEGEND

KEY PLAN

1. DO NOT SCALE PLANS

2. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS THAT DISRUPT UTILITY SERVICE FOR ADJACENT TENANTS MUST BE 
COORDINATED AT LEAST 36 HOURS IN ADVANCE W/ LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIVE. 

3. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS THAT REQUIRE ACCESS TO MEZZANINE MUST BE COORDINATED AT 
LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE W/LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIVE.

4. WORK SCOPE MAY REQUIRE ASSOCIATED WORK IN ADJACENT SPACES.  NOT ALL SUCH 
ASSOCIATED WORK IS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.  AFTER ANY SUCH WORK, FINISHES SHALL BE 
RESTORED TO A LEVEL APPROVED BY LANDLORD.  

5. SEE EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS FOR EQUIPMENT INFORMATION

6. EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN.  ALL PME EQUIPMENT, PENETRATIONS, ETC SHALL MAINTAIN 
CURRENT WARRANTY.  USE LANDLORDS ROOFER, CAROLINA MOUNTAIN ROOFING.

7. PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AREA AFFECTED BY THE DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION TO RECEIVE 
FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT CONDITIONS.

REFERENCE NOTES

AREA OF WORK

NOT IN SCOPE
OF WORK

D5

A102

D9

A102

D5

A102

S03

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

1'
 -

 0
"

1'
 -

 0
"

2' - 0"

NEW HOOD EXHAUST DUCT
PER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS

NEW OPENING IN 
CEILING/FLOOR ABOVE, SEE 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

D9

A102

A102

A7

2'
 -

 0
"

D5

A102

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

1'
 -

 0
"

1'
 -

 0
"

2' - 0"

S03

NEW HOOD EXHAUST DUCT
PER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS

NEW OPENING IN 
CEILING/FLOOR ABOVE, SEE 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

D9

A102

A102

A7

2'
 -

 0
"

D5

A102

NEW HOOD EXHAUST DUCT RATED SHAFT 
WALL PENETRATION THRU ROOF. 
FLASH PER ROOF MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS TO RETAIN ROOF WARRANTY

ROOFTOP DUCT SUPPORTS
PER ROOF MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS TO RETAIN 
ROOF WARRANTY

RUN NEW HOOD EXHAUST 
DUCT ABOVE ROOF TO NEW 
ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN

NEW ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN 
BY KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 
MANUFACTURER, FLASH TO 
EXISTING ROOF PER ROOF 
MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS TO RETAIN 
ROOF WARRANTY

EXISTING ROOFTOP
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN

D9

A102

10' - 0" MIN. PER OSHA

6' - 0" MIN. PER CODE

10
' -

 0
" 

M
IN

. P
E

R
 O

S
H

A

6'
 -

 0
" 

M
IN

. P
E

R
 C

O
D

E

PROVIDE BALLASTED 
GUARDRAIL IF EXHAUST FAN 
IS LESS THAN 10' - 0" FROM 
EDGE OF ROOF

8' - 0"

D5

A102

D9

A102
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1/4" = 1'-0"A101
ENLARGED PARTIAL PATTON AVENUE LEVEL PLANE1

1/4" = 1'-0"A101
ENLARGED PARTIAL MIDDLE LEVEL PLANE4

1/4" = 1'-0"A101
ENLARGED PARTIAL UPPER LEVEL PLANA1

1/4" = 1'-0"A101
ENLARGED PARTIAL ROOF PLANA4

EXISTING FRYERS, VERIFY EXACT
LOCATION IN FIELD

NEW EXHAUST HOOD ABOVE, PER KITCHEN
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS

NEW HOOD EXHAUST DUCT ABOVE,
PER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS

EXISTING KITCHEN EQUIPMENT,
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION IN FIELD

NEW OPENING IN 
CEILING/FLOOR ABOVE, SEE 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

1/4" = 1'-0"A101
ENLARGED PARTIAL PATTON AVENUE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLANA7

EXISTING AHU REGISTER 
TO BE RELOCATED

NEW 8'-0" X 4'-0" X 1'-0" 
EXHAUST HOOD PER 
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 
MANUFACTURER'S
DRAWINGS

NEW HOOD EXHAUST DUCT 
INSTALLED ABOVE CEILING 
TILE PER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS

NEW OPENING IN 
CEILING/FLOOR ABOVE, SEE 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

ATTACH ACOUSTIC CEILING 
GRID TO WRAPPER PANEL, 
VERIFY IN FIELD

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO 
BE REMOVED

EXISTING AHU REGISTER 
TO BE RELOCATED

No. Description Date



PATTON AVENUE LEVEL
0"

MIDDLE LEVEL
10' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
19' - 2 1/2"

EXISTING EQUIPMENT

90
" 

+
/-

 V
.I.

F

NEW EXHAUST HOOD
NEW EXHAUST HOOD DUCT

D9

A102

2' - 0"

A102

C1

A102

E1

A102

A1

1'
 -

 0
"

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

PATTON AVENUE LEVEL
0"

MIDDLE LEVEL
10' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
19' - 2 1/2"

D5

A102

NEW EXHAUST HOOD 
IN THE FOREGROUND

NEW EXHAUST HOOD 
DUCT ABOVE 
ACOUSTIC CEILING

EXISTING EQUIPMENT

2' - 0"

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

90
" 

+
/-

 V
.I.

F
.

UPPER LEVEL
19' - 2 1/2"

D9

A102

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL 
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

NEW WOOD FLOOR RAFTER, 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

REPAIR FLOOR SHEATHING 
AND FLOOR FINISH AS 
REQUIRED BY INSTALLATION 
OF NEW FLOOR RAFTER

NEW 1-HR SHAFT-WALL 
SYSTEM, UL 415

REMOVE ALL EXISTING 
COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS  
INSIDE 1-HR RATED SHAFT

REMOVE ALL EXISTING 
COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS  
INSIDE 1-HR RATED SHAFT

NEW EXHAUST HOOD DUCT, SEE 
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS

D9

A102

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL 
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

NEW EXHAUST HOOD DUCT, SEE 
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS

EXISTING PARAPET WALL 
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

EXISTING TPO ROOFING 
SYSTEM AND ROOF 
STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

NEW 1-HR SHAFT-WALL 
SYSTEM, UL 415

REPAIR AND REPLACE 
EXISTING SUSPENDED CEILING 
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED

1'
 -

 0
"

4 
1/

2"
8"

3

12

A102

A5

TPO ROOF FLASHING 
UP 8"

SHEET GALV. METAL COVER 
OVER 1/2" DENS DECK BOARD 
OVER RATED SHAFT WALL

TERMINATION BAR AT END OF 
METAL COVER.

FIRE CAULK AT DUCT 
PENETRATION

8"

CONFIRM HEIGHT OF PARAPET 
WALL. MAKE HIGHER IF NEEDED.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING 
COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS  
INSIDE 1-HR RATED SHAFT

NEW EXHAUST HOOD DUCT, 
SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 
DRAWINGS. SEAL METAL COVER 
AT DUCT PENETRATION

NEW WOOD ROOF RAFTER, 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

MIDDLE LEVEL
10' - 0"

D9

A102

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL 
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

EXISTING INTERIOR FRP PANEL 
WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WOOD FLOOR RAFTER, 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

REPAIR FLOOR SHEATHING 
AND FLOOR FINISH AS 
REQUIRED BY INSTALLATION 
OF NEW FLOOR RAFTER

NEW 1-HR SHAFT-WALL 
SYSTEM, UL 415

NEW EXHAUST HOOD DUCT, SEE 
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS

NEW EXHAUST HOOD DUCT 
FLUSH TO UNDERSIDE OF 
FLOOR JOIST ABOVE, SEE 
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 
DRAWINGS

SUPPORT 1-HR SHAFT-WALL 
SYSTEM WITH 4X4X1/4" ANGLE. 
SECURE TO EXISTING JOIST 
WITH 1/4"X2-1/2" SDS SCREWS 
AT 10" O.C.

NEW 1-HR SHAFT-WALL 
SYSTEM, UL 415

FIRE CAULK AT DUCT PENETRATION

EXISTING ACOUSTIC CEILING 
SYSTEM TO REMAIN

REMOVE ALL EXISTING 
COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS  
INSIDE 1-HR RATED SHAFT

SEALANT

METAL REGLET FLASHING

STAINLESS STEEL TERMINATION BAR 
WITH FASTENERS PER MEMBRANE 
ROOFING SYSTEM MNFR

EXTEND MEMBRANE ROOF FLASHING 
UP 8" TO TERMINATION BAR

SHEET GALV. METAL COVER 

HEM EDGES TOGETHER TO 
CREATE A 2-PIECE REGLET

HEM END

1/2" DENS DECK BOARD OVER 1-HR 
RATED SHAFT WALL SYSTEM 

EXISTING EXTERIOR MASONRY 
WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING INTERIOR WOOD 
FRAMING AND INTEROR FINISH

REMOVE ALL EXISTING 
COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS  
INSIDE 1-HR RATED SHAFT

CONTINUOUS FIRE CAULK WHERE 
SHAFT WALL MEETS EXISTING 
EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL

CONTINUOUS FIRE CAULK WHERE 
SHAFT WALL MEETS EXISTING 
EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL

NEW EXHAUST DUCT

NEW 1-HR RATED SHAFT WALL  
SYSTEM - UL415

FIRE CAULK

FIRE CAULK
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1/4" = 1'-0"A102
SECTION 1 THRU EXHAUST HOOD AND DUCTD5

1/4" = 1'-0"A102
SECTION 2 THRU EXHAUST HOOD AND DUCTD9

1" = 1'-0"A102
EXHAUST DUCT CHASE SECTION DETAIL AT UPPER LEVELC1

1" = 1'-0"A102
EXHAUST DUCT CHASE SECTION DETAIL AT ROOF LEVELE1

1" = 1'-0"A102
EXHAUST DUCT CHASE SECTION DETAIL AT MIDDLE LEVELA1

3" = 1'-0"A102
REGLET DETAILA5

1" = 1'-0"A102
ENLARGED PARTIAL RATED SHAFT WALL PLANA7

No. Description Date



3

2

1

4

6

3 
3/

32
"

1 
15

/3
2"

REVISIONS:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

NOVUS JOB NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

A
B

C
D

E
F

G
H

A
LL

 D
E

S
IG

N
S

, D
R

A
W

IN
G

S
, A

N
D

 S
P

E
C

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

S
 D

E
P

IC
T

E
D

 O
N

 T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

   
A

R
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 O
F

 N
O

V
U

S
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
S

 IN
C

. C
O

P
Y

R
IG

H
T

   
   

20
23

 A
N

Y
 U

N
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

E
D

 U
S

E
 O

R
 R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 IS
 S

U
B

JE
C

T
 T

O
 L

E
G

A
L 

P
R

O
S

E
C

U
T

IO
N

. P
O

S
S

E
S

S
IO

N
 IN

 A
N

Y
 F

O
R

M
 C

O
N

S
T

IT
U

T
E

S
 A

C
C

E
P

T
A

N
C

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

S
E

 C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
S

©

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 101

A103

AUGUST 03, 2023

JCN

SPV

M
E

L
T

IN
G

 P
O

T
 -

H
O

O
D

 A
N

D
 D

U
C

T
 C

H
A

S
E

U
L
 L

IS
T

IN
G

S

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 D
O

C
U

M
E

N
T

S
 -

A
U

G
U

S
T

 0
3

, 
2

0
2

3

2020-3104.00

7
4
 P

A
T

T
O

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E
A

S
H

E
V

IL
L

E
, 

N
O

R
T

H
 C

A
R

O
L

IN
A

 2
8

8
0

1

Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering 
the installation and use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated 
by UL for compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every 
construction nuance encountered in the field.

When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff 
provided by the product manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised 
to consult the general Guide Information for each product category and each group of assemblies. The 
Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials and alternate methods of construction.

Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

1. Floor, Side and Ceiling Runners — "J" - shaped runner, min 2-1/2 in. deep (min 4 in. deep when System 
C is used), with unequal legs of 1 in. and 2 in., fabricated from min 24 MSG (min 20 MSG when Item 4A, 
4B, 4C, 4D or 7 are used) galv steel. Runners positioned with short leg toward finished side of wall. 
Runners attached to structural supports with steel fasteners located not greater than 2 in. from ends and 
not greater than 24 in. OC. "E" - shaped studs (Item 2A) may be used as side runners in place of "J" -
shaped runners.

2. Steel Studs — "C-H" - shaped studs, min 2-1/2 in. deep (min 4 in. deep when System C is used), 
fabricated from min 25 MSG (min 20 MSG when Items 2D, 4A, 4B, 4C, 4D or 7 is used) galv steel. Cut to 
lengths 3/8 to 1/2 in. less than floor-to-ceiling height and spaced 24 in. or 600 mm OC (max 16 in. OC when 
Items 4A, 4B, 4C, or 4D are used).

2B. Furring Channels — (Optional, Not Shown) — For use with single or double layer systems. Resilient 
furring channels fabricated from min 25MSG corrosion protected steel, installed horizontally, and spaced 
vertically a max 24 in. OC. Flange portion of channel attached to each intersecting "C-H" or "E" stud on side 
of stud opposite the 1 in. liner panels with 1/2 in. long Type S or S-12 pan-head steel screws. When furring 
channels are used, wallboard to be installed vertically only. . Not to be used with Type FRX-G gypsum 
board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).

2C. Furring Channels — For use with System I - "Hat" - shaped, 25 MSG galv steel furring channels 
attached directly over the inner layers of wallboard to each stud with 2 in. long Type S pan head steel 
screws. Screws alternate from top flange to bottom flange at each stud intersection. Furring channels 
spaced vertically max 24 in. OC.

2D. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, Not Shown) — For use with single or double layer systems. 
Furring channels and Steel Framing Members as described below. Not to be used with Type FRX-G 
gypsum board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).
a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. 2-9/16 in. or 2-23/32 in. wide by 7/8 in. deep, 
spaced max. 24 in. OC perpendicular to studs. Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Gypsum 
board installed vertically only and attached to furring channels as described in Item 4.
b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels (Item 2Da) to studs (Item 2 or 2A). Clips 
spaced max. 24 in. OC., and secured to studs with No. 8 x 1-1/2 in. minimum self-drilling, S-12 steel screw 
through the center grommet. Furring channels are friction fitted into clips. RSIC-1 clip for use with 2-9/16 in. 
wide furring channels. RSIC-1 (2.75) clip for use with 2-23/32 in. wide furring channels.
PAC INTERNATIONAL L L C — Types RSIC-1, RSIC-1 (2.75)

2E. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, Not Shown) — Furring channels and Steel Framing Members as 
described below. . Not to be used with Type FRX-G gypsum board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 
4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).
a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. Spaced 24 in. OC perpendicular to studs. 
Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Ends of adjoining channels overlapped 6 in. and tied 
together with double strand of No. 18 AWG galvanized steel wire.Gypsum board attached to furring 
channels as described in Item 4.

b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels (Item 2Ea) to studs. Clips spaced 24 in. 
OC., and secured to studs with 2 in. coarse drywall screw with 1 in. diam washer through the center hole. 
Furring channels are friction fitted into clips.
STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS — RESILMOUNT Sound Isolation Clips - Type A237R

2F. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, Not Shown) — For use with single or double layer systems. 
Furring channels and Steel Framing Members as described below. Not to be used with Type FRX-G 
gypsum board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).
a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. 2-3/8 in. wide by 7/8 in. deep, spaced max. 24 in. 
OC perpendicular to studs. Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Gypsum board installed 
vertically only and attached to furring channels as described in Item 3.
b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels (Item 2Da) to studs (Item 2 or 2A ). Clips 
spaced max. 24 in. OC. GENIECLIPS secured to studs with No. 8 x 1-1/2 in. minimum self-drilling, S-12 
steel screw through the center grommet. Furring channels are friction fitted into clips.
PLITEQ INC — Type GENIECLIP

2G. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, Not Shown) — Furring channels and Steel Framing Members 
as described below. Not to be used with Type FRX-G gypsum board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 
4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).
a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. Spaced 24 in. OC perpendicular to studs. 
Channels secured to studs as described in Item 2Gb. Ends of adjoining channels overlapped 6 in. and tied 
together with double strand of No. 18 AWG galvanized steel wire. Gypsum board attached to furring 
channels as described in Item 4.
b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels (Item 2Ga) to studs. Clips spaced 24 in. 
OC., and secured to studs with No. 8 x 2-1/2 in. coarse drywall screw through the center hole. Furring 
channels are friction fitted into clips.
REGUPOL AMERICA — Type SonusClip

2H. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, Not Shown) — Resilient channels and Steel Framing Members 
as described below. Not to be used with Type FRX-G gypsum board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 
4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).
a. Resilient Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel, spaced 24 in. OC, and perpendicular to studs. 
Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Ends of adjoining channels overlapped 6 in. and secured 
in place with two No. 8 15 x 1/2 in. Philips Modified Truss screws spaced 2-1/2 in. from the center of the 
overlap. Gypsum board attached to resilient channels as described in Item 4.
b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach resilient channels (Item 2Ha) to studs. Clips spaced 48 in. 
OC., and secured to studs with No. 8 x 2-1/2 in. coarse drywall screw through the center hole. Resilient 
channels are secured to clips with one No. 10 x 1/2 in. pan-head self-drilling screw.
KEENE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO INC — Type RC+ Assurance Clip

2I. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, Not Shown) — For use with single or double layer systems. 
Furring channels and Steel Framing Members as described below. Not to be used with Type FRX-G 
gypsum board, lead backed gypsum boards (Items 4A-4D), or cementitious backer units (Item 7).
a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. 2-23/32 in. wide by 7/8 in. deep, spaced max. 24 
in. OC perpendicular to studs. Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Gypsum board installed 
vertically only and attached to furring channels as described in Item 4.
b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels (Item 2Ia) to studs (Item 2 or 2A). Clips 
spaced max. 24 in. OC., and secured to studs with No. 8 x 1-1/2 in. minimum self-drilling, S-12 steel screw 
through the center grommet. Furring channels are friction fitted into clips.
CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS — Type ClarkDietrich Sound Clip

3. Gypsum Board* — Gypsum liner panels, nom 1 in. thick, 24 in. or 600 mm (for metric spacing) wide. 
Panels cut 1 in. less in length than floor to ceiling height. Vertical edges inserted in "H" portion of "C-H" 
studs or the gap between the two 3/4 in. legs of the "E" studs. Free edge of end panels attached to long leg 
of vertical "J" - runners with 1-5/8 in. long Type S steel screws spaced not greater than 12 in. OC. When 
wall height exceeds liner panel length, liner panel may be butted to extend to the full height of the wall. 
Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing. In System I, butt joints in liner panels are staggered 
min 36 in. Butt joints backed with 6 in. by 22 in. strips of 3/4 in. thick gypsum wallboard (Item 4). Wallboard 
strips centered over butt joints and secured to liner panels with six 1-1/2 in. long Type G steel screws, three 
screws along the 22 in. dimension at the top and bottom of the strips.
CGC INC — Type SLX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type SLX

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZ LLC — Type SLX

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Type SLX

4. Gypsum Board* —

System A — 1 Hr

Gypsum panels, with beveled, square or tapered edges, nom 5/8 in. thick, 48 in. or 1200 mm wide, applied 
vertically or horizontally, attached to studs with 1 in. long Type S steel screws spaced 12 in. when installed 
vertically or 8 in OC when installed horizontally. Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing.

CGC INC — Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULIX, ULX, USGX, WRC, WRX

THE SIAM GYPSUM INDUSTRY (SONGKHLA) CO — Types C and SCX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, C, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SGX, SHX, 
ULIX, ULX, WRC, WRX, USGX.

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZ LLC — Types C, SCX, SGX, USGX

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULX, USGX, WRC, 
WRX

5. Joint Tape and Compound — (Not Shown)
Systems A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I
Joints on outer layers of gypsum boards (Item 4 and 4A) covered with paper tape and joint compound. 
Paper tape and joint compound may be omitted when gypsum boards are supplied with square edges. 
Exposed screw heads covered with joint compound.

6. Batts and Blankets* —
Systems A, B, E, F, G, H, I
(Optional) — Mineral wool or glass fiber batts partially or completely filling stud cavity. Any mineral wool or 
glass fiber batt mineral bearing the UL Classification Marking as to Fire Resistance.

ROCKWOOL — Type AFB, min. density 1.8 pcf / 28.8 kg/m3

THERMAFIBER INC — Type SAFB, SAFB FF

7. Cementitious Backer Units* — (System D) — Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. thick panels, square edge, attached 
to studs over gypsum wallboard with 1-5/8 in. long, Type S-12, corrosion resistant steel screws spaced 8 
in. OC and staggered 8 in. from gypsum wall board screws. Joints covered with glass fiber mesh tape. 
Vertical joints staggered one stud cavity from gypsum wallboard joints. Horizontal joints staggered a min of 
12 in. from the gypsum wallboard joints.
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type DCB

8. Laminating Adhesive* — (Optional, Not Shown) — Used to bond outer layer of Cementitious Backer 
Units (Item 7) to inner layers of Gypsum Board (Item 4) in System D. ANSI A136.1 Type 1 organic 
adhesive applied with 1/4 in. square notched trowel. See Adhesives (BYWR) in the Fire Resistance 
Directory or Adhesives (BJLZ) in the Building Materials Directory for names of Classified companies.

9. Lead Batten Strips — (Not Shown, For Use With Item 4A) — Lead batten strips, min 1-1/2 in. wide, 
max 10 ft long with a max thickness of 0.125 in. Strips placed on the interior face of studs and attached 
from the exterior face of the stud with two 1 in. long Type S-12 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the 
strip and one at the bottom of the strip. Lead batten strips to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal 
specification QQ-L-201f, Grade "C". Lead batten strips required behind vertical joints of lead backed 
gypsum wallboard (Item 4A) and optional at remaining stud locations. Required behind vertical joints.

9A. Lead Batten Strips — (Not Shown, for use with Item 4C) — Lead batten strips, 2 in. wide, max 10 ft 
long with a max thickness of 0.140 in. Strips placed on the face of studs and attached to the stud with two 
min. 1 in. long min. Type S-8 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the strip and one at the bottom of 
the strip or with one min. 1 in. long min. Type S-8 pan head steel screw at the top of the strip. Lead batten 
strips to have a purity of 99.5% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grades "B, C or D".. Lead 
batten strips required behind vertical joints of lead backed gypsum wallboard (Item 6) and optional at 
remaining stud locations.

10. Lead Discs or Tabs — (Not Shown, For Use With Item 4A) — Used in lieu of or in addition to the lead 
batten strips (Item 9) or optional at other locations - Max 3/4 in. diam by max 0.125 in. thick lead discs 
compression fitted or adhered over steel screw heads or max 1/2 in. by 1-1/4 in. by max 0.125 in. thick 
lead tabs placed on gypsum boards (Item 4A) underneath screw locations prior to the installation of the 
screws. Lead discs or tabs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grade 
"C".

10A. Lead Discs — (Not Shown, for use with Item 4C) — Max 5/16 in. diam by max 0.140 in. thick lead 
discs compression fitted or adhered over steel screw heads. Lead discs to have a purity of 99.5% meeting 
the Federal Specification QQ-L-201f, Grades "B, C or D".

11. Lead Batten Strips — (Not Shown, For Use With Item 4B) — Lead batten strips, 2 in. wide, max 10 ft 
long with a max thickness of 0.142 in. Strips placed on the face of studs and attached to the stud with two 
min. 1 in. long min. Type S-8 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the strip and one at the bottom of 
the strip or with one min. 1 in. long min. Type S-8 pan head steel screw at the top of the strip. Lead batten 
strips to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grade "C". Lead batten 
strips required behind vertical joints of lead backed gypsum wallboard (Item 4B) and optional at remaining 
stud locations.

12. Lead Tabs — (Not Shown, For Use With Item 4B) — 2 in. wide, 5 in. long with a max thickness of 
0.142 in. Tabs friction-fit around front face of stud, the stud folded back flange, and the back face of the 
stud. Tabs required at each location where a screw (that secures the gypsum boards, Item 4B) will 
penetrate the steel stud. Lead tabs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, 
Grade "C". Lead tabs may be held in place with standard adhesive tape if necessary.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing 
the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

Last Updated on 2022-02-14

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

BXUV - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
BXUV7 - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada

See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

See General Information for Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

Nonbearing Wall Ratings — 1, 2, 3 or 4 Hr

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the 
UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

Design No. U415

February 14, 2022

System A - 1 Hr.

No. Description Date
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